

19-0028

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ESTATE OF JAMES OSCAR SMITH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

HEBREW HUSTLE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AUBREY DRAKE GRAHAM,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant,

and

CASH MONEY RECORDS, INC., UNIVERSAL REPUBLIC RECORDS, UNIVERSAL MUSIC
GROUP DISTRIBUTION, CORP., EMI MUSIC PUBLISHING MANAGEMENT, LLC,
UNIVERSAL MUSIC-MGB NA, LLC, WARNER/CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC, SONY/ATV
MUSIC PUBLISHING, LLC, APPLE, INC., AMAZON DIGITAL SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Case No 1:14-cv-02703-WHP

The Honorable William H. Pauley, III, United States District Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY AND REVERSAL**

Andrew Grimm
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
15287 Pepperwood Drive
Omaha, Nebraska 68154
(531) 210-2381
andrew@digitaljusticefoundation.org

Gregory Keenan
DIGITAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
81 Stewart Street
Floral Park, New York 11001
(516) 633-2633
gregory@digitaljusticefoundation.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
REPRODUCTION OF THE RELEVANT STATUTORY SECTION.....	10
ISSUE PRESENTED	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. The district court’s fair use analysis is an extreme outlier in fair use decisions.	19
A. Prominent copyright scholars have found that there are patterns to fair use decisions and this four-word edit is not within them.	20
B. Scholarship on fair use generally by fair-use advocates even suggests that this is not a fair use.	24
C. Congress’ creation of a compulsory licensing regime for musical works is a strong indication that it did not intend for this type of use to be held a fair use	27
II. If affirmed, the district court’s fair use analysis would either invite extensive fair use litigation or disrupt music markets.....	31
III. Adopting an express nexus requirement for transformative fair use would help to clarify the law.	35
IV. There are doctrinal ways, other than misapplying fair use, to address what may have concerned the district court about this case.	36
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS...42	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust,</u> 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<u>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,</u> 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	30, 36
<u>Elvis Presley Enters. v. Passport Video,</u> 357 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2004).	20
<u>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,</u> 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	35
<u>Saregama India Ltd. v. Mosley,</u> 635 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2011).	12
<u>Soc’y of the Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory,</u> 689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012).....	33
<u>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,</u> 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	28
<u>Twin Peaks Prods. v. Publ’ns Int’l, Ltd.,</u> 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).	21, 22

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101.....	11, 12
17 U.S.C. § 102.....	11, 14
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	12, 25
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	22, 34
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	27
17 U.S.C. § 114.....	13
17 U.S.C. § 115.....	12, 25, 26, 27, 34
17 U.S.C. § 302.....	34
17 U.S.C. § 412.....	36, 37
17 U.S.C. § 504.....	36, 37

17 U.S.C. § 505.....35
 Modernization Act, PL 115-251, H.R. 1551, <https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/house-bill/1551>.26

Other Authorities

Andrew Gilden,
Raw Materials and the Creative Process,
 104 Geo. L.J., 355 (2016).30

David E. Shipley,
A Transformative Use Taxonomy:
 Making Sense of the Transformative Use Standard,
 63 Wayne L. Rev. 267 (2018)..... 18, 19, 20

Edward Lee,
Fair Use Avoidance in Music Cases,
 59 B.C. L. Rev. 1873 (2018).....29

Jeffrey H. Brown,
Comment: “They Don’t Make Music the Way They Use To”:
 The Legal Implications of “Sampling” in Contemporary Music,
 1992 Wis. L. Rev. 1941 (1992).....38

Jiarui Liu,
An Empirical Study of Transformative Use in Copyright Law,
 22 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 163 (2019)..... 21, 29

Neil W. Netanel,
Making Sense of Fair Use,
 15 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 715 (2011).21

Pamela Samuelson,
Unbundling Fair Uses,
 77 Fordham L. Rev. 2537 (2009). 22, 23, 24

Paul Goldstein,
Fair Use in Context,
 31 Colum. J.L. & Arts 433 (2008)..... 25, 26

Treatises

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer,

Nimmer on Copyright (2019). 11, 14
